
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUB-COMMITTEE FOR PROPERTY 

 

Date: Wednesday 4th September, 2024 
Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: Mandela Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

3.   The Disposal of Land at Nunthorpe Grange 
 

 3 - 28 

4.   Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
To consider passing a Resolution Pursuant to Section 100A 
(4) Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 excluding the 
press and public from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items on the grounds that if present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information falling within 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

  

5.   EXEMPT - The Disposal of Land at Nunthorpe Grange - 
Appendix 4 
 

 29 - 30 

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Tuesday 27 August 2024 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Mayor C Cooke (Chair), Councillors T Furness, P Gavigan, P Storey, J Thompson, Z Uddin 
and N Walker 
 
 
 

Page 1



 

Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Scott Bonner/ Chris Lunn (01642 729708/ 729742)  
 

Page 2



 

1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Director of Regeneration and Interim Director of Finance  

 

Relevant Executive 
Member: 

Executive Member for Regeneration and Executive Member for 
Finance 

 

Submitted to: Executive Sub-Committee for Property 

 

Date: 4 September 2024 

 

Title: The Disposal of Land at Nunthorpe Grange 

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Strategic priority: Physical environment 

 

Key decision: Yes 

Why: Decision(s) will incur expenditure or savings above £250,000 

 

Subject to call in?: Yes 

Why: Non-urgent Report, and place on Executive Forward Work 
Programme.  

 

 

Proposed decision(s) 

That the Executive approves:  

a) the private treaty sale of land at Nunthorpe Grange to Housing Developer 

(Ref A – Exempt Appendix 4) for the development of housing for the sum 

of (Ref B – Exempt Appendix 4); and, 

b) the private treaty sale of land at Nunthorpe Grange to Care Home Provider 

(Ref C – Exempt Appendix 4) for the development of an elderly persons 

care home for the sum of (Ref D – Exempt Appendix 4). 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Executive summary  

The Executive considered a report on the 23rd December 2023 that gained approval for 
the marketing and disposal of the Nunthorpe Grange housing site.   
 
The report also set out the next steps that would be undertaken to “de-risk” the site prior 
to marketing in order to maximise the potential capital receipt, which included undertaking 
due diligence and securing an outline planning consent. This would lead to the generation 
of a capital receipt, estimated to be paid between 2025 and 2029.    
 

1. Since the approval of the Executive report in December 23, the Council has been 
approached by two parties who expressed an interest in acquiring land at Nunthorpe 
Grange for the development of housing and for the provision of an elderly persons care 
home.   
 

2. The respective developers have subsequently submitted formal private treaty offers to 
acquire land in advance of the Council “de-risking“ the site. This would lead to a significant 
capital receipt being wholly-paid during the current financial year. 
 
This report will seek Executive approval for the private treaty sale of land at Nunthorpe 
Grange for the development of housing and an elderly persons care home. 
 

3. This report contains exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 the detail of which are contained within Appendix 4 to the 
report being the purchasers names, purchase prices and valuations, the disclosure of 
which could compromise completion of the sales, ability to obtain best value and restrict 
future transactions and negotiations.   
 

 
1. Purpose 

 

1.1. To seek Executive approval for the private treaty sale of land at Nunthorpe Grange for 

the development of housing and an elderly persons care home.   

 

2. Recommendations  

 
2.1 It is recommended that the Executive approves:  

 
a) the private treaty sale of land at Nunthorpe Grange to Housing Developer (Ref 

A – Exempt Appendix 4) for the development of housing for the sum of (Ref 
B – Exempt Appendix 4); and, 

b) the private treaty sale of land at Nunthorpe Grange to Care Home Provider 
(Ref C – Exempt Appendix 4) for the development of an elderly persons care 
home for the sum of (Ref D – Exempt Appendix 4). 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

3 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

3 Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 

3.1 Disposal of land at Nunthorpe Grange meets the established objectives of Policy H29 of 
the Housing Local Plan, which allocates land at Nunthorpe Grange Farm for the 
development of high quality, mixed, medium to higher density housing. The development 
will make a significant contribution to the prescribed national housing targets for 
Middlesbrough. In addition, securing a significant capital receipt in the 2024/25 financial 
year would assist in achieving the required level of receipts to support the delivery of the 
main capital programme and the Council’s Transformation portfolio.  

 
4. Background and relevant information 

 
4.1 Executive considered a report on the 23rd December 2023 and approved the marketing 

and disposal of a 14.03ha site at Nunthorpe Grange for the development of new 
homes. 
 

4.2 The subject parcel of land identified for disposal formed part of a much larger, now 
defunct, agricultural landholding situated at Nunthorpe Grange Farm – close to both 
Poole Roundabout on the junction of Guisborough Road [A1043] with Stokesley Road, 
and the site of the newly constructed Nunthorpe Medical Centre building. 

 

4.3 Policy H29 of the Housing Local Plan allocates land at Nunthorpe Grange Farm for the 
development of high quality, mixed, medium to higher density housing’.  In addition to 
the subject site held by the Council at Guisborough Road, the LPF housing allocation 
includes two parcels of privately owned land, together with a further parcel of land held 
by the Council earmarked for mixed community purposes. 

 

4.4 The parcel of land was farmed for a number of years under an agricultural tenancy, prior 
to the Council acquiring the subject lease in April 2018.  Letting of the land continued via 
a Farm Business Tenancy in the interim, thus affording the Council opportunity to 
continue drawing revenue income from the asset until the formal decision was made by 
the Council to bring the same forward for disposal. 

 

4.5 The Asset Disposal Business Case (ADBC) that was appended to the December 23 
report stated that the site was valued at (Ref E – Exempt Appendix 4) pending 
agreement of any allowable scheme development, infrastructure & abnormal cost 
deductions identified following the completion of relevant site planning, engineering, 
diligence & investigations. 

 

4.6 The report set out the next steps that would be undertaken to “de-risk” the site prior to 
marketing in order to maximise the potential capital receipt, which included: 
a) updating the adopted Masterplan and Design Code;  
b) undertaking due diligence; and,  
c) securing an outline planning consent.      

 

4.7 Since the original Design Code was adopted in 2018, a GP Surgery has been developed 
on the site, and in July 2023 Executive approved the disposal of a parcel of land for the 
development of a place of religious worship. The updated Design Code will therefore 

Page 5



 

4 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

reflect the development that has been undertaken to date and that pro
[...]
scheme development, infrastructure & abnormal cost 
deductions identified following the completion of relevant site planning, engineering, 
diligence & investigations.  The ADBC is attached as Appendix 2. 

 

4.27 Negotiations with the prospective buyer have resulted in a sum of (Ref B – Exempt 
Appendix 4) being agreed by the parties following stepped negotiations over a three-
month period – the final price agreement representing a significant increase (as against 
an opening offer (Ref J – Exempt Appendix 4) on the initial offer presented by the buyer 
at the outset of the negotiation. 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

7 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

4.28 As per the Executive report of December 2023, Council officers were in the process of 
preparing marketing particulars, de-risking surveys and other work to bring the site 
forward for disposal. The site has not yet been marketed. That process has been paused 
pending Executive consideration of the relative merits, lack of conditionality and timing, 
of this proposal. Should the Executive not be mined to take the offer set out, officers 
would revert to the marketed disposal route. 

 

4.29 There are various implications in terms of value that arise from seeking to bring forward 
the date of sale completion and from the Council’s point of view, if a decision is taken to 
sell a given asset, then the period of time from that decision being made to the receipt 
being realised can be seen in accounting terms as representing a cost to it. 

 

4.30 To consider the comparable price impact of facilitating earlier payment of the capital 
receipt versus a marketing and assessment process, a discounted cash flow (DCF) can 
be applied to the valuation of (Ref I – Exempt Appendix 4), by applying a prudent 
discount rate of 3.5% and assuming a 10% deposit, followed by a year of no payments 
– to reflect design, planning and site investigation; and, a further three years of phased 
payment (30% per year) to reflect a
[...]
ould be noted that whilst the developer’s offer is not conditional upon securing full 
planning approval, the Council is required to provide mitigation to offset the development 
impact of both Nutrient Neutrality and Biodiversity Net Gain at nil cost to the buyer.  The 
Council would have been obliged to provide this mitigation irrespective of the disposal 
route, so it does not constitute an additional cost. 

 

Financial rationale for accepting private treaty offers.   
 

4.43 The Council needs to achieve a programme of asset sales to support the delivery of it’s 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP)  whilst ensuring that it realises the best value upon 
disposal of each asset.    Securing capital receipts earlier than anticipated within the 
MTFP  has the potential benefit of reducing the Council’s need to borrow to finance it’s 
capital programme and therefore potentially reducing the revenue costs of borrowing .  
Furthermore, once inflation  is factored in through the NPV calculations, the value to the 
Council of receiving  (Ref B: Exempt Appendix 4)for the housing site now, exceeds the 
alternative of receiving the potential (Ref I: Exempt Appendix 4) from market sale via 
stage payments in two to three years’ time. 
 

4.44 An alternative proposal of putting the site on the market ‘sold as seen’ and requesting 
competitive unconditional offers has been considered, but the limited potential for 
increasing the receipt through a competitive process is balanced out by the timing of the 
receipt being delayed until 2025/26. It is not felt that a competitive process based on 
unconditional offers would increase the receipt by enough to justify that course of action. 

 

4.45 In addition to the capital receipt that will be generated by the disposal, the sale of the site 
will contribute towards the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) via the income achieved 
through growth in the Council Tax base once houses are constructed and occupied; as 
well as an annual business rates yield on the care home facility. It is anticipated that the 
generation of Council Tax will be brought forward approximately 18 months if the private 
treaty bid is accepted. 

 

Page 11



 

10 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

4.46 The developer’s proposal is for the development of approximately 160 units on the 
12.45ha site. It is envisaged that the dwellings will primarily be a mix of Council Tax Band 
D to F. Assuming an average of Band E, this would generate £0.463m, per year upon 
completion of the development. 

 

4.47 The December 23 report set out that the Council may be required to incur expenditure 
to provide a new site access.  The private treaty offer does not require the Council to 
commit this expenditure as the developer will provide the access at their own expense. 
Furthermore, an early transfer of the land via this route would avoid up to two years of 
site management and maintenance costs.   

 
Potential Ongoing Costs 

 

4.48 The scheme is likely to require Sustainable Urban Drainage system (SUDs) to attenuate 
the land to reduce risks from flood events. Consultation is underway on the Governments 
Flood and Water Management Act. 
 

4.49 Under Schedule 3 of the new proposals, local authorities will be required to adopt and 
maintain SUDs for new developments.  This cost will be fully understood when the 
Government either issues further guidance and/or legislates the proposals within the 
consultation on the Flood and Water Management Act. If this arises, this will be a revenue 
liability for the Council in terms of maintenance. Although this will be offset by growth in 
Council Tax income, it must be reflected in services budgets / plans. 

 
5. Other potential alternative(s) and why these have not been recommended 

 
Don’t sell the land 

 
5.1 This would result in the Council foregoing the benefit of the capital receipt which is 

required to support the delivery of the MTFP. In addition, there would be no opportunity, 
on this site to grow Council Tax revenue and business rates revenue over the longer 
term.  Failure to dispose of the land would be contrary to the Local Plan (2014).  The 
overall integrity of the Local Plan depends upon the land supply identified within it being 
made available; the Council would be open to significant challenge from the 
housebuilding industry if it were seen to constrain land supply. 
 

5.2 Furthermore, this approach would result in abortive costs to date of (Ref O: Exempt 
Appendix 4) for the Council resulting from the surrender of the farming tenancy, and 
assuming no onward disposal.  

 
Sell the land after undertaking due diligence and achieving outline planning approval 

 

5.3 The Council’s proven financial approach to housing site disposals has been to 
maximising capital receipts by ‘de-risking’ sites. This involves undertaking site 
investigation works, producing design guidance or masterplans and gaining outline 
planning approval to competitively market sites.  As outlined above, this approach may 
generate a higher capital receipt at a stage in the future, but there are benefits associated 
with receiving a guaranteed receipt earlier than anticipated. 
 

Page 12



 

11 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

5.4 It remains the case that undertaking measures to de-risk sites, bringing sites to sale and 
the competitive marketing of sites, is the preferred route for the disposal of sites and 
demonstrating best value in terms of the capital receipts achieved. However, the 
payment schedule, timing and relative value of this proposal is closely reflective of the 
independent valuation for the site and is, therefore, worthy of Executive consideration.   
 
Enter a Joint Venture  
 

5.5 Independent advice and professional analysis consistently draws the conclusion that the 
proposal to collaborate with external partners on the disposal and delivery of housing 
site does not present Best Value for Money for the Coun
[...]
: Agricultural Land 
  

Valuation at Current Use (Asset Register): (Ref G: Exempt Appendix 4)  
Reason for Disposal: Housing Policy H29 of the Local Plan Framework 

allocates land at Nunthorpe Grange Farm for the 
development of high quality, mixed, medium to 
higher density housing’.   
 
The LPF housing allocation includes 2 parcels of 
privately owned land, together with a further parcel 
of land held by the Council for mixed community 
purposes. 
 
Development of the subject site, measuring 1.91 
Acres [7,746.81 Sqm] for care purposes, will 
contribute towards improving Middlesbrough's 
overall offer, ensuring there is a sufficient supply of 
high quality location options to prevent older 
residents moving outside of the town whilst also 
attracting new economically active residents from 
neighbouring areas.   
 
As well as generating payment of a significant capital 
receipt, it is hoped that the proposed development 
will increase the vibrancy of the town, supporting 
overall economic growth and stemming out 
migration.  
 

Latest Valuation (Proposed Disposal): (Ref D: Exempt Appendix 4) – pending 
agreement of any allowable scheme development, 
infrastructure & abnormal cost deductions identified 
following the completion of relevant site planning, 
engineering, diligence & investigations. 
 

 
Asset Disposal Stream (Please Select): 

Generate Capital Receipt (1) 

Stimulate Economic Activity (3) 

Support Communities (2) 

In the event of more than one stream being relevant please rank in order of importance; (1), (2), (3) 
 
 

Page 17



 

16 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Officer requesting Disposal (Responsible Service Manager): 

Name: Peter Brewer 

Position: Housing Growth Project Officer 

 
 
 
Could the asset be disposed of for an alternative use that may give a higher capital receipt to the 
Council? 
(To be completed by Valuation and Estates):   (Tick) 

Yes  No ✓ 
 
 
 
If yes please outline potential use: 

N/A 
 

 

Estimated Value at Alternative Use: £ N/A 
 

 
 
 
Key factors to be considered when assessing potential disposals: 

1. Capital receipt generated 

2. Suitability of development in line with the site masterplan 

3. Quality of development being proposed 

4. Provision of recurring income [Business Rates & Council Tax] in perpetuity 

 
 
 
Any additional financial factors to be considered other than immediate capital receipt:  

Disposal as proposed brings forward the development of land measuring @ 1.91 Acres [7,746.81 
Sqm] at Guisborough Road, Nunthorpe for care purposes. 
 
The land was farmed for a number of years under an agricultural tenancy, prior to the Council 
acquiring the subject lease in April 2018.   
 
Letting of the land has continued via a Farm Business Tenancy, thus affording the Council 
opportunity to continue drawing revenue income from the asset until the same is capable of being 
taken forward for disposal.   
 
Disposal of the site proposed will generate a significant capital receipt for the Council and help 
deliver improved care provision within the locality.      
 
The proposed transaction to dispose of the asset to Care Home Provider (Ref C: Exempt Appendix 
4)  will enable the delivery of a sustainable and viable development scheme, capable of bringing 
this parcel of land into far more beneficial use whilst also stimulating economic activity in this 
specific micro-location. 

 
Asset Not Needed by the Council - Approved to proceed: 

Page 18



 

17 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Head of Asset Management: (Yes) Tick No (Tick) Date: 
 

David Jamison 
 

 

✓ 

  

02/08/2024 

 

 Preferred Method of Marketing (to be completed by Valuation & Estates):  (Tick) 
 

 

 

Method for Final Approval (before proceeding with preferred method of marketing) : 

Estimated Value: Approval Required: Authorised: Date: 

Less than £50,000 Valuation & Estates 
Manager 

 

  

Between £50,000 
& £250,000 

Director of Finance 
 
 

  

More than 
£250,000 

Executive Property Sub 
Committee or Executive 
 

 

 

 

02/08/2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Formal / Informal Offers  

Private Treaty ✓ 
Auction  
Community Asset Transfer Process  

Page 19



 

18 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

Page 20



 

19 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

APPENDIX 2 

Asset Disposal Business Case 
 

Name of Asset: Land at Nunthorpe Grange Farm – 12.45Ha (30.76 
Acres) 
 

Asset Register Number: 12062/003 
 

Current Use: Agricultural Land 
 

Valuation at Current Use (Asset Register): (Ref I: Exempt Appendix 4) 
 

Reason for Disposal: Policy H29 of the Housing Local Plan allocates land at 
Nunthorpe Grange Farm for the development of high 
quality, mixed, medium to higher density housing’. 
 
In addition to the subject site held by the Council at 
Guisborough Road, the LPF housing allocation 
includes 2 parcels of privately owned land, together 
with a further parcel of land held by the Council for 
mixed community purposes. 
 
Development of this site will contribute towards 
improving Middlesbrough's overall housing offer, 
ensuring there is a sufficient supply of high quality 
housing to prevent residents moving outside of the 
town whilst also attracting new economically-active 
residents from neighbouring areas.   
 
There is currently an adopted masterplan/design 
guide for the whole housing allocation site, but it is 
in need of a refresh to reflect the current position 
and ambitions.  This will be completed alongside the 
work that will be done to bring the site forward for 
sale.  
 
It is hoped that the disposal, as proposed, will 
increase the vibrancy of the town, supporting overall 
economic growth and stemming out migration.  
 

Latest Valuation (Proposed Disposal): (Ref B: Exempt Appendix 4)  
 
 
Asset Disposal Stream (Please Select): 

Generate Capital Receipt (1) 

Stimulate Economic Activity (3) 

Support Communities (2) 

In the event of more than one stream being relevant please rank in order of importance; (1), (2), (3) 
 
 
 

Page 21



 

20 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Officer requesting Disposal (Responsible Service Manager): 

Name: Peter Brewer 

Position: Housing Growth Project Officer 

 
Could the asset be disposed of for an alternative use that may give a higher capital receipt to the 
Council? 
(To be completed by Valuation and Estates):   (Tick) 

Yes  No ✓ 
 
 If yes please outline potential use: 

N/A 
 

 

Estimated Value at Alternative Use: £ N/A 
 

 
Key factors to be considered when assessing potential disposals: 

1. Capital receipt generated 

2. Fulfilment of the Borough’s Local Plan Framework housing requirement 

3. Suitability of development in line with the site masterplan 

4. Quality of development being proposed 

 
Any additional financial factors to be considered other than immediate capital receipt:  

Disposal as proposed brings forward the residential development of the remnant LPF housing 
allocation site measuring @ 12.45Ha (30.76 Acres) at Guisborough Road, Nunthorpe. 
 
The land was farmed for a number of years under an agricultural tenancy, prior to the Council 
acquiring the subject lease in April 2018.  Letting of the land has continued via a Farm Business 
Tenancy, thus affording the Council opportunity to continue drawing revenue income from the 
asset until the same is capable of being taken forward for disposal.   
 
Disposal of the site proposed will generate a significant capital receipt for the Council.   
 
With an unconditional offer now being sought by the Council in order to generate the payment of 
a significant capital receipt during the current financial year 2024/25, the potential timeframe for 
the freehold disposal & legal transfer of the subject site could be brought forward by a period of 
@ 18 months. 
 

 
 
 
Asset Not Needed by the Council - Approved to proceed: 

Head of Asset Management: (Yes) Tick No (Tick) Date: 
 

David Jamison 
 

 

✓ 

  

15/07/2024 

 

Page 22



 

21 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Preferred Method of Marketing (to be completed by Valuation & Estates):  (Tick) 

 
Method for Final Approval (before proceeding with preferred method of marketing) : 

Estimated Value: Approval Required: Authorised: Date: 

Less than £50,000 Valuation & Estates 
Manager 

 

  

Between £50,000 
& £250,000 

Director of Finance 
 
 

  

More than 
£250,000 

Executive Property Sub 
Committee or Executive 
 

 

 

 

15/07/2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Formal / Informal Offers  

Private Treaty ✓ 
Auction  
Community Asset Transfer Process  

Page 23



 

22 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Page 24



 

23 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

APPENDIX 3 
Impact Assessment Level 1 – Initial Screening Assessment 

Subject of 
assessment: 

The private treaty disposal of the Council’s freehold interest in land at Nunthorpe Grange for 
the development of housing and an elderly persons care home.  

Coverage: Service specific 

This is a decision 
relating to: 

 Strategy  Policy   Service  Function 

 
Process/procedure 

 Programme  Project  Review 

 Organisational 
change 

 Other (please state) Asset management 

It is a: New approach:  
Revision of an existing 
approach: 

 

It is driven by: Legislation:   
Local or corporate 
requirements: 

 

 

Description: 

Key aims, objectives and activities 
To assess the impact of the proposal to dispose of Council assets at Nunthorpe Grange via 
private treaty.     
 
Statutory drivers (set out exact reference) 
The Local Government Act 1972 Section 123, as amended by the Local Government Planning 
& Land Act 1980 Section 118 Schedule 23 Part V.   
 
Differences from any previous approach  
The site was originally intended to be de-risked and marketed for disposal prior to receipt of 
the private treaty offers.  There are no Counci
[...]
ent must be 
completed. 

 

Assessment 
completed by: 

Andrew Carr Head of Service: Sam Gilmore 

Date: 05/08/24 Date: 05/08/24 

 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 The Disposal of Land at Nunthorpe Grange
	Appendix 1 - Asset Disposal Business Case
	Appendix 2 - Asset Disposal Business Case
	Appendix 3 - Impact Assessment

	5 EXEMPT - The Disposal of Land at Nunthorpe Grange - Appendix 4



Minutes of the meeting


Executive Sub-Committee for Property 04 September 2024 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUB-COMMITTEE FOR PROPERTY 
 
A meeting of the Executive Sub-Committee for Property was held on Wednesday 4 September 2024. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillor P Storey (Chair), Councillors T Furness, P Gavigan, J Thompson, 
Z Uddin and N Walker 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor M McClintock 

 
OFFICERS: S Bonner, B Carr, C Cunningham, A Davis, G Field, S Gilmore, A Glover, 

C Heaphy, R Horniman and A Humble 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

C Cooke - Elected Mayor 

 
24/1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
24/2 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE NO. 4.13.2 – ORDER OF BUSINESS 

 
The Chair proposed a change to the order of business to allow Members the opportunity to 
consider the exempt information contained in Appendix 4 of the report before considering the 
information in the open report.  
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 4.57, Executive agreed to vary the order of 
business to deal with the items in the following order: 4, 5 and 3.  
 
ORDERED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on 
the grounds that, if present, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 

24/3 EXEMPT - THE DISPOSAL OF LAND AT NUNTHORPE GRANGE - APPENDIX 4 
 

 The Executive Member for Regeneration submitted an appendix containing exempt 
information associated with agenda item 3 (The Disposal of Land at Nunthorpe Grange) for 
Executive’s consideration. 
 
AGREED 
 
That the contents of the appendices be noted. 
 
REASONS 
 
For reasons outlined in the report at agenda item 3.  
 

24/4 THE DISPOSAL OF LAND AT NUNTHORPE GRANGE 
 

 The Executive Member for Regeneration submitted a report for Members consideration, the 
purpose of which was to seek Executive approval for the private treaty sale of land at 
Nunthorpe Grange for the development of housing and an elderly persons care home. 
 
Executive considered a report on the 23rd December 2023 and approved the marketing and 
disposal of a 14.03ha site at Nunthorpe Grange for the development of new homes. 
 
The subject parcel of land identified for disposal formed part of a much larger, now defunct, 
agricultural landholding situated at Nunthorpe Grange Farm close to both Poole Roundabout 



04 September 2024 

 

on the junction of Guisborough Road [A1043] with Stokesley Road, and the site of the newly 
constructed Nunthorpe Medical Centre building. 
 
Policy H29 of the Housing Local Plan allocated land at Nunthorpe Grange Farm for the 
development of high quality, mixed, medium to higher density housing. In addition to the 
subject site held by the Council at Guisborough Road, the LPF housing allocation includes two 
parcels of privately owned land, together with a further parcel of land held by the Council 
earmarked for mixed community purposes. 
 
The parcel of land was farmed for a number of years under an agricultural tenancy, prior to 
the Council acquiring the subject lease in April 2018. Letting of the land continued via a Farm 
Business Tenancy in the interim, thus affording the Council opportunity to continue drawing 
revenue income from the asset until the formal decision was made by the Council to bring the 
same forward for disposal. 
 
The Ward Member for Nunthorpe expressed concern that, despite his approaches to relevant 
Council services, he had not received responses to his queries. They also expressed concern 
that the deal to dispose of the land would jeopardise future Section 106 monies. It was 
clarified that the sale of the land would not affect Section 106 negotiations as this fell within 
the Planning process which was separate to this decision.  
 
ORDERED that Executive approve:  
 

a) the private treaty sale of land at Nunthorpe Grange to Housing Developer (Ref A 
– Exempt Appendix 4) for the development of housing for the sum of (Ref B – 
Exempt Appendix 4); and, 

 
b) the private treaty sale of land at Nunthorpe Grange to Care Home Provider (Ref 

C – Exempt Appendix 4) for the development of an elderly persons care home 
for the sum of (Ref D – Exempt Appendix 4). 

 
OPTIONS 
 
Don’t sell the land 
 
This would have resulted in the Council foregoing the benefit of the capital receipt 
which was required to support the delivery of the MTFP. In addition, there would have 
been no opportunity on the site to grow Council Tax revenue and business rates 
revenue over the longer term. Failure to dispose of the land would be contrary to the 
Local Plan (2014). The overall integrity of the Local Plan depended upon the land 
supply identified within it being made available; the Council would have been open to 
significant challenge from the housebuilding industry if it were seen to constrain land 
supply. 
 
Furthermore, this approach would have resulted in abortive costs to date of (Ref O: 
Exempt Appendix 4) for the Council resulting from the surrender of the farming 
tenancy, and assuming no onward disposal. 
 
Sell the land after undertaking due diligence and achieving outline planning approval. 
 
The Council’s proven financial approach to housing site disposals had been to  
maximising capital receipts by ‘de-risking’ sites. This involved undertaking site  
investigation works, producing design guidance or masterplans and gaining outline 
planning approval to competitively market sites. As outlined above, this approach may 
have generated a higher capital receipt at a stage in the future, but there were benefits 
associated with receiving a guaranteed receipt earlier than anticipated. 
 
It remained the case that undertaking measures to de-risk sites, bringing sites to sale 
and the competitive marketing of sites, was the preferred route for the disposal of sites 
and demonstrated best value in terms of the capital receipts achieved. However, the 
payment schedule, timing and relative value of this proposal was closely reflective of 
the independent valuation for the site and was, therefore, worthy of Executive 
consideration.  
 



04 September 2024 

 

Enter a Joint Venture  
 
Independent advice and professional analysis consistently drew the conclusion that 
the proposal to collaborate with external partners on the disposal and delivery of 
housing site did not present Best Value for Money for the Council. 
 
REASONS 
 
Disposal of land at Nunthorpe Grange met the established objectives of Policy H29 of 
the Housing Local Plan, which allocated land at Nunthorpe Grange Farm for the 
development of high quality, mixed, medium to higher density housing. The 
development would make a significant contribution to the prescribed national housing 
targets for Middlesbrough. In addition, securing a significant capital receipt in the 
2024/25 financial year would assist in achieving the required level of receipts to 
support the delivery of the main capital programme and the Council’s Transformation 
portfolio. 
 
All decisions will come into force after five working days following the day the 
decision(s) was published unless the decision becomes subject to the call 
in procedures. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


